

Nos. 05-908, 05-915

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, ET AL.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND
NEXT FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.

**On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit And The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES
SECRETARIES OF EDUCATION AND
SECRETARIES OF HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WELFARE WHO SERVED FIVE FORMER
PRESIDENTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DREW S. DAYS, III
Counsel of Record
BETH S. BRINKMANN
SETH M. GALANTER
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500

OCTOBER 10, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Longstanding National Education Policy Confirms That The Elimination, Reduction, And Prevention Of Racial Isolation In Public Schools Is A Compelling Governmental Interest, Including Where The Isolation Cannot Be Proven To Be The Result Of Unconstitutional Conduct.....	7
A. After Careful And Deliberate Examination Of The Benefits Of Desegregated Schools, And Consistent With Congressional And Presidential Pronouncements, The Department Of Education Has Supported Efforts By Local School Districts To Eliminate, Reduce, And Prevent Racial Isolation In Public Schools, Including By Race-Based Mechanisms.....	8
B. The Department Of Education Has Long Implemented Title VI Of The Civil Rights Act To Further The Ability Of School Districts To Eliminate, Reduce, And Prevent Racial Isolation, Including By Race-Based Mechanisms.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Longstanding Federal Policy Of Deference To Local School Districts Supports According Those Districts Latitude In Crafting Programs Aimed At The Elimination, Reduction, And Prevention Of Racial Isolation In Public Schools.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	19
<i>Linmark Assoc., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	20
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	19
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	16
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1970)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19

STATUTES:

Act of July 2, 1862, ch. 130, 12 Stat. 503 (First Morrill Act)	18
Act of Apr. 1, 1953, ch. 14, 67 Stat. 18.....	5
Civil Rights Act of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-449, §§ 501- 502, 74 Stat. 86.....	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352:	
Title IV:	
§ 402, 78 Stat. 247	9
§ 403, 78 Stat. 247 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000c-2)	9
§ 405, 78 Stat. 247 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000c-4)	9
§ 407, 78 Stat. 248 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000c-6)	19
Title VI:	
§ 601, 78 Stat. 252 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d)	9, 14
§ 602, 78 Stat. 252 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d-1)	9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 90-557, § 410, 82 Stat. 995 (1968).....	15
Pub. L. No. 91-230, § 2, 84 Stat. 121 (1970) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-6)	15
Emergency School Aid Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318:	
tit. VII, 86 Stat. 421	11
tit. VII, § 702, 86 Stat. 421.....	11
tit. VII, § 703(b), 86 Stat. 422	15
tit. VII, § 720(6), (10), 86 Stat. 440-441.....	11
tit. VIII, § 802(a), 86 Stat. 442.....	18
Department of Education Organization Act, Pub. L. No. 96-88 (1979) (codified as amended at 20 U.S.C. § 3401 <i>et seq.</i>):	
tit. I, § 101, 93 Stat. 669.....	1, 18
tit. I, § 103(a), 93 Stat. 670	18
Pub. L. No. 98-377, tit. VII, § 707(b)(4), 98 Stat. 1300 (1984)	12
Pub. L. No. 100-297, § 3007, 102 Stat. 232 (1988).....	12
Pub. L. No. 103-382 (1994):	
§ 5101, 108 Stat. 3690	13
§ 5106, 108 Stat. 3692	12
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-110, tit. V:	
§ 5301, 115 Stat. 1806 (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 7231(a)(4)(A))	13
§ 5301, 115 Stat. 1807 (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 7231d(b)(2)(C)(ii))	13
Pub. L. No. 109-149, § 302, 119 Stat. 2870 (2006).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. Pt. 100:	
§ 100.3(b)(6)(ii).....	4, 16
§ 100.5(i).....	4, 16
<i>Policies on Elementary and Secondary School Compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 33 Fed. Reg. 4955 (1968)</i>	14
38 Fed. Reg. (1973):	
10,094.....	11
17,979.....	15
17,981.....	16
43 Fed. Reg. 36,229 (1978).....	11
44 Fed. Reg. (1979):	
58,509.....	16
58,511.....	16
63 Fed. Reg. 8022 (1998).....	13
64 Fed. Reg. 2110-2111 (1999).....	13
65 Fed. Reg. 46,699 (2000).....	13
69 Fed. Reg. 4992 (2004).....	13

MISCELLANEOUS GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS:

President Richard M. Nixon, <i>Special Message to the Congress Proposing the Emergency School Aid Act of 1970, 1970 Pub. Papers 448 (May 21, 1970)</i>	10, 11
President Richard M. Nixon, <i>Statement About Desegregation of Elementary and Secondary Schools, 1970 Pub. Papers 304 (March 24, 1970)</i>	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Office of Education, U.S. Dep't of Health, Education, and Welfare, <i>Equality of Educational Opportunity</i> (1966)	9
Supplemental Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> , <i>Regents of the University of California v.</i> <i>Bakke</i> , No. 76-811 (Nov. 1977)	16
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Racial Isolation</i> <i>in the Public Schools</i> (1967).....	10
